

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1566th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 1, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, **BAGO CITY.**

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON, ROSARIO F, GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON, FEDERICO A, MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-224

RESOLUTION REMINDING THE BUREAU OF FIRE PROTECTION TO INSPECT ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES OF SCHOOLS AND BOARDING HOUSES IN BAGO CITY AND TO CONFIRM THEIR COMPLIANCE OF LEGAL REQUIREMENTS AND URGING THEM TO FURNISH COPY OF RESULTS OF SUCH INSPECTION IN AID OF LEGISLATION.

WHEREAS, the opening of classes for 2011-2012 means the influx of many students in both schools and boarding houses;

WHEREAS, the safety of students in schools and boarding houses is of paramount importance for the parents and the local government officials;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Rosario F. Gaudite, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to remind the Bureau of Fire Protection to inspect all electrical facilities of schools and boarding houses in Bago City and to confirm their compliance of legal requirements and urging them to furnish copy of results of such inspection in aid of legislation.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary